
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Policy and Resources Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chair), Monique Bonney, Lloyd Bowen, Derek Carnell, 
Tim Gibson (Chair), Angela Harrison, Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Mark Last, 
Rich Lehmann, Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Mike Whiting, Ashley Wise and 
Dolley Wooster. 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 17 October 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 194 – 206) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 

 

5.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 

5 - 36 

6.   Constitution amendments:  Various 
 

37 - 44 

7.   Local Plan Review - Next Steps 
 

45 - 66 

Part B Reports for Decision by the Policy and Resources Committee 
 

 

8.   Medway Estuary and Swale Management Plan and Partnership (MEAS) 
 

67 - 72 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3982/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2012-Jul-2023%2019.00%20Policy%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

9.   KCC Enhanced Bus Partnership 
 

73 - 80 

10.   Bredgar Conservation Area Review 
 

81 - 142 

11.   Hartlip Conservation Area Review 
 

143 - 
212 

12.   Staff Domestic Abuse Policy 
 

213 - 
220 

13.   Good Causes Community Lottery Funding 
 

221 - 
242 

14.   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan 
 

243 - 
284 

15.   Revenue and Benefits Shared Service Progress Report - Report to-
follow 
 

 

16.   Forward Decisions Plan 
 

285 - 
286 

17.   Recommendations from the Planning and Transportation Policy Working 
Group meeting held on 19 September 2023 
 

287 - 
288 

18.   Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting 
held on 2 October 2023 to-follow 
 

 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more about 
the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Policy and Resources Meeting  

Meeting Date 18 October 2023 

Report Title Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024/25 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Zoe Kent, Revenues and Benefits Manager 

Lead Officer Zoe Kent, Revenues and Benefits Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Policy and Resources Committee note the 
progress of the income banded Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme. 

2. That the Policy and Resources Committee 
recommends to Council that the scheme is not changed 
for 2024/25, ex
[...]
ation 1. That Council defer a decision as to a timescale for the 
future stages of the Local Plan Review until such time 
as the national planning landscape is clearer, but 
independent of this process, proceed to develop the 
evidence base regarding local development need and 
potential, with this process to be wholly reflective of 
local circumstance rather than central targets. 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to take stock of the options for moving forward with 

the Local Plan Review (LPR). An earlier version of this report has been presented 
to the Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group and a summary of their 
discussion is contained within section 5. Each of the identified options have pros 
and cons and these are set out in this report. Setting the direction of travel for the 
LPR is important to determine next steps and members of the Working Group 
were asked to indicate their preferred option so that a recommendation could be 
made to this committee. 
 

1.2 The decision will form the basis for determining next steps for the LPR and 
whether a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) should be prepared. 
 

1.3 Officers sought to identify a full range of potential options for review, within the 
constraint that Local Plans, if they are to be given any weight in determining 
planning applications, must be prepared within the statutory and regulatory 
framework of the English planning system.  

 
2 Background 
 

Plan-led system 
 
2.1 Local Plans are part of the development plan for an area.  The development plan 

is the system of statutory planning documents against which planning 
applications will be determined.  The government sets out that Local Plans are 
the key to delivering sustainable development that reflects the vision and 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

  

aspirations of local communities.  The Swale Borough Council LPR will be the 
most important planning document for the borough, setting out the vision and 

[...]
t Creation 

• MEAS Sheerness – Sheerness and Queenborough Coastal Defences 
 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Policy and Resources Committee   

Meeting Date 18 October 2023 

Report Title Kent County Council’s Enhanced Partnership, Local Focus 
Group  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning  

Lead Officer Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To agree the setting up of a Local Focus Group (LFG) as part 
of KCC’s Enhanced Partnership hierarchy  

2. To agree that the LFG reports to the Planning and 
Transportation Working Group (PTWG) with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of PTPWG attending the LFG, and 
representatives from each of the four Area Committees.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out details of the KCC Enhanced Partnership (EP) and the ask 

from KCC to set up a Local Focus Group (LFG) as part of its hierarchy (Appendix 
I).  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 KCC used to manage and run Quality Bus Partnerships (QBPs) in each district. 

These consisted of KCC and Swale Borough Council (SBC) members, KCC and 
SBC officer reps, and the commercial bus operators in Swale. They were used to 
raise local issues, discuss planning applications that may have impact and any 
highway and / or parking related items. Whilst it was not a statutory requirement, 
it was resourced and administered by KCC. These meetings ceased to exist 
when Government started development of its National Bus Strategy.  
 

2.2 In March 2021, Government launched its National Bus Strategy which was the 
blueprint nationally to help improve infrastructure, bus travel, air quality and so 
forth. £3 billion of funding was allocated and each area had to respond very 
quickly by developing a Bus Service Im
[...]
 areas are separated from the historic 
core of the village by modern development which means that there would be no 
spatial or visual continuity to the area of special architectural or historic interest. 
Consequently, it is recommended that the boundary should not be extended or 
revised.  

 

3.3  Of all the outlying areas reviewed during the visit to Bredgar, Bexon was the most 
characterful, coherent and comprises 8 statutory listed heritage assets. Officers 
recommend that Bexon is reviewed as a possible new conservation area in its 
own right - to include properties along Hawks Hill Lane and cluster of properties 
on Bexon Lane to northeast of Hawks Hill Lane. 

 
3.4  Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group members have reviewed an 

earlier version of this report, and recommend to the Policy and Resources 
Committee the changes to the Conservation Area review document as set out in 
Appendix ii. 

 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 One option would be to not take this review work any further. This is not 

recommended because it would risk the justifiable continuation of the designation 
and/or the appropriately sensitive and positive management of the conservation 
area and its wider setting moving forward. 

 
4.2 A second possible option would be to disregard some elements, or all of the 

feedback received, in terms of the suggested boundary change(s). However, whilst 
it is considered that the appraisal and management plan (to support the 
redesignation of the conservation area) is essentially sound, the feedback provided 
from the local community is valuable and to ignore any of this feedback without 
sound reasons would call the value of the consultation process into question and 
potentially deliver reputational damage to the Council. 
 

Page 82



3 

 

4.3 A third possible option would be to suspend the work on this review until some point 
in the future.  Whilst this option would not result in wasted officer ti
[...]
rts of Silver Street, to the west of the current 
Conservation Area. However, because there is modern 
development between the areas, interrupting the visual 
continuity, the recommendation is that the boundary 
should not be extended or revised.  
The Parish Council accepts this analysis and conclusion, 
which springs from the requirement (see “1.2 The 
Purpose of conservation areas”, p.5, final paragraph) that 
conservation areas should be “cohesive”.  However, this 
requirement, while understandable, does lead to 
inconsistencies. The Airey houses south of the pond, for 
example, are readily included in the Conservation Area, 
whereas significant houses, or groups of houses, such as 
those making up the hamlets of Bexon or Silver Street, 
are excluded because they are separated by a field or a 
short section of road with some modern development. If 
the larger aim of conservation areas is to “protect historic 

houses would be a little 
too detailed under the 
heading of summary and 
conclusion on p27.  
Wigmore House already 
has a positive reference 
on page 13 and Ides falls 
well outside of the 
conservation area.  
 
There isn't an available 
system for ‘satellite’ 
conservation areas. If 
Bexon merits designation 
in its own right 
consideration be given to 
a separate designation 
rather than a ‘satellite’ 
designation. Of all the 
outlying areas reviewed 
during the visit to Bredgar, 
Bexon was the most 
characterful and coherent.  
 
Recommended to review 
Bexon as a conservation 
area in its own right - to 
include properties along 
Hawks Hill Lane and 
cluster of properties on 
Bexon Lane to northeast 
of Hawks Hill Lane. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No change to the 
document. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 90



PROPOSED BREDGAR. C.A. – REPRESENTATIONS, RESPONSE & RECOMMENDATIONS TABLE (Continued) 
 

Rep. 
No(s). 

Representation 
By 

Summary of Representation Officer Response Recommendation 

 
 

Page | 5  
 

2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
ning and Transportation Policy Working Group – 19 September 2023.  

Minute No. 297 – Terms of Reference 

(1) That the Terms of Reference for the Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group be agreed subject to the removal of the word 
‘subcommittee’ from the third paragraph.  

 

Minute No. 298 – Scheme of Delegation – Proposed Changes  

(1) That the Scheme of Delegations and Committee Procedure Rules, as set-
out in tables 1 and 2 of the report, be updated to include the comments of 
the PTPWG and referred back to the PTPWG prior to proposing any 
changes to the Constitution Working Group.  

 

Minute No. 299 - Local Plan Review - Next Steps Discussion Paper 

(1) That the Policy and Resources Committee defer a decision as to a 
timescale for the future stages of the Local Plan Review until such a time 
as the national planning landscape is clearer, but independent of this 
process, to proceed to develop the evidence base regarding local 
development need and potential, with this process to be wholly reflective 
of local circumstance rather than central targets. 

 

Minute No. 300 - Medway Estuary and Swale Management Plan and 

Partnership (MEAS) 

(1) That the proposed approach regarding partnership working on the 
Medway Estuary and Swale Coastal Flood Risk Management (MEAS) 
Programme be noted. 

(2) That the Policy and Resources Committee agree that the Council joined 
the Partnership. 

 

Minute No. 301 - Briefing on Kent County Council's consultation on the Local 

Transport Plan for Kent 

(1) That the content of the consultation be noted. 
(2) That Swale Borough Council’s views on the consultation document be 

noted. 
 

Minute No. 302 - Kent County Council's Enhanced Partnership, Local Focus 

(1) That a Local Focus Group (LFG) as part of KCC’s Enhanced Partnership 
hierarchy be set-up. 

Page 287

Agenda Item 17



(2) That the LFG reported to the Planning and Transportation Policy Working 
Group (PTPWG) with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the PTPWG attending 
the LFG, with representatives from each of the four Area Committees. 

 

Minute No. 303 - Bredgar Conservation Area Appraisal 

(1) That the content of the public consultation draft of the character appraisal 
and management strategy document produced for the review, and the 
representations made on this by interested parties, as set-out in the 
report appendices be noted. 

(2) That the Policy and Resources Committee supported and agreed the 
changes to the review document proposed in response to the 
representations. 

 

Minute No. 304 - Hartlip Conservation Area Appraisal 

(1) That the content of the public consultation draft of the character appraisal 
and management strategy document produced for the review, and the 
representations made on this by interested parties, as set out in the 
report appendices be noted. 

(2) That the Policy and Resources Committee supported and agreed the 
changes to the review document proposed in response to the 
representations. 

 

Page 288


	Agenda
	5 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Appendix I Responses from the public consultation 2022
	Appendix II Equality Impact Assessment 2022

	6 Constitution amendments:  Various
	7 Local Plan Review - Next Steps
	8 Medway Estuary and Swale Management Plan and Partnership (MEAS)
	9 KCC Enhanced Bus Partnership
	KCC EP Appendix 1

	10 Bredgar Conservation Area Review
	APP i - Proposed Bredgar CA - consultation response table - Sept2023
	Appendix ii- Bredgar Conservation Area Character Appraisal 2023-post consult_

	11 Hartlip Conservation Area Review
	APP i - Proposed Hartlip CA - consultation response table - Sept2023
	Appendix ii-Hartlip Conservation Area Character Appraisal - Post Consultation_

	12 Staff Domestic Abuse Policy
	13 Good Causes Community Lottery Funding
	Appendix 1 - Setting up a LA good causes lottery business case_

	14 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan
	220921 Swale BC Final CPC report
	LGA Peer Challenge action plan Oct 2023 final

	16 Forward Decisions Plan
	17 Recommendations from the Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group meeting held on 19 September 2023



Minutes of the meeting


- 265 - 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 18 October 2023 from 7.00 pm - 9.48 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chair), Monique Bonney, Lloyd Bowen, 
Tim Gibson (Chair), Angela Harrison, Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Mark Last, 
Rich Lehmann, Peter Marchington (Substitute for Councillor Mike Whiting), 
Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Ashley Wise and Dolley Wooster. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Janet Dart, Lisa Fillery, Joanne Johnson, Zoe Kent, Kellie 
MacKenzie and Jill Peet. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Steph Curtis, Russell Fitzpatrick, Jhilmil Kishore and 
Emma Wiggins. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Carnell and Mike Whiting. 
 

356 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

357 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2023 (Minute Nos. 194 – 206) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

358 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Council  
 

 

359 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager introduced the report as set-out in the agenda. 
 
A Member said it was a good piece of work and fully endorsed the recommendations. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the progress of the income banded Council Tax Reduction Scheme be 

noted. 
(2) That the Council Tax Reduction Scheme be not changed for 2024/25, except 

to amend the income bands to align with DWP benefit changes, and that 
delegation be given to the Director of Resources to make that amendment.  

 
360 Constitution amendments:  Various 

 
The Director of Resources introduced the report as set-out in the agenda. 
 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

- 266 - 

The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included: 
 

• Queried the need for Members to have mandatory training to sit on the Licensing 
Committee which deals with the discussion and agreement of Policies.  When 
would there be similar mandatory training for the service committees?; 

• drew attention to proposed amendment 7 on page 43 of the report and queried 
whether it was necessary, as all Public Rights of Way (PROW) came under the 
remit of Kent County Council (KCC); 

• concerned that KCC were passing their responsibility of dealing with PROWS to 
the Council; 

• welcomed the amendments which clarified a lot of queries; and 

• some parts to be deleted were crossed through, but other parts underlined, which 
was confusing and asked that in future amended documents be clearly and 
consistently marked. 

 
With regard to PROWs under amendment 7, the Lawyer (Mid-Kent Legal) explained that 
KCC could delegate the PROWs functions to the Council.  The proposed amendment 
would assist the Council in delivering its job around PROWs as part of planning 
applications, and did not mean that the Council would be doing KCC’s job.  
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the amendments set-out in Appendix I of the report be agreed and 
incorporated into the constitution.  
 

361 Local Plan Review - Next Steps 
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report as set-out in the agenda. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Planning Policy Manager confirmed that 
they were working collaboratively with the relevant partners around infrastructure 
delivery and stated that the Local Plan was one of the most important documents the 
Council produced, as it was the mechanism whereby the Council could deliver the 
spatial objectives of the corporate strategy.  The Planning Policy Manager confirmed 
that the climate change and environmental policies of the Council would be included 
within the Local Plan, along with all relevant strategies and plans of the Council.  
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That Council defer a decision as to a timescale for the future stages of the 
Local Plan Review, until such time as the national planning landscape was 
clearer, but independent of the process, proceed to develop the evidence base 
regarding local development need and potential.  With this process to be wholly 
reflective of local circumstance rather than central targets. 
 

Part B Minutes for Information  
 

 

362 Medway Estuary and Swale Management Plan and Partnership (MEAS) 
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report as set-out in the agenda. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included: 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

- 267 - 

 

• Important that the Council started to push for change and make the point that too 
much land was being surrendered along the Swale coastline; 

• sought clarification on the cost to the Council in joining the Partnership in respect 
of officer time?; 

• hoped that both the Upper and Lower Medway Internal Drainage Boards (LMIDB) 
were involved and any potential costs to the Council known; 

• the Council had representatives on the LMIDB and they should hold the 
Partnership to account; 

• would be good for the Council to have a representative on MEAS; 

• the LMIDB were proposing a 5% increase in the cost for their services; 

• considered that an officer rather than a Councillor should be the Council’s 
representative on MEAS; and 

• important that the partnership reported back to the Planning and Transportation 
Policy Working Group (PTPWG). 

 
Councillor James Hunt moved the following amendment:  That the PTPWG and the 
Policy and Resources Committee receive half yearly reports from the MEAS.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Lloyd Bowen.  On being put to the vote the amendment was 
agreed. 
 
The Director of Resources said that the Council needed to meet with the LMIDB to 
understand the impact of the increase in their fees. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the proposed approach regarding partnership working on the Medway 

Estuary and Swale Coastal Flood Risk Management (MEAS) Programme be 
noted. 

(2) That the Council joins the Partnership. 
(3) That the PTPWG and the Policy and Resources Committee receive half yearly 

reports from the MEAS.  
 

363 KCC Enhanced Bus Partnership 
 
The Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of 
Planning introduced the report as set-out in the agenda. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and points raised included: 
 

• Why did KCC want to do this when they don’t usually want to attend meetings?  

• what would KCC be getting rid of to be able to provide officer support for this?; 

• concerned that it could just be meetings for meetings sake and a waste of time; 

• Faversham Town Council (FTC) were going to start a bus route so they may be 
interested in attending; 

• local residents were extremely unhappy with KCC’s approach to bus services in 
their area.  The removal of bus routes by them had an adverse impact on the 
elderly accessing GPs and young people accessing schools and this partnership 
would not address that; 

• KCC should not be “shirking” their responsibilities, this was their remit; 

• had some knowledge of the bus partnership which was good and allowed ward 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

- 268 - 

members to raise local issues with bus companies; 

• the Council would be foolish not to be represented at these meetings; 

• frustrated that the bus services to some of the villages in the East Downs ward 
had been axed; 

• KCC have not said what funding they have available, so we should clarify before 
committing to this partnership; and 

• surely KCC should already be having dialogue with bus companies and local 
members, they do not need a specific partnership for this. 

 
In response the Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods said the Partnership 
would meet twice a year as a forum for discussion to allow dialogue between the bus 
companies and KCC.  If the Council were not represented at the Partnership, they would 
not be able to influence any of the funding KCC received from Government for bus 
services. 
 
Councillor Monique Bonney moved the following amendment:  That members of the 
partnership travel via bus in Rodmersham Village Hall for the first meeting.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Ashley Wise.  No vote was taken on this amendment. 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock proposed the following amendment to recommendation (2):  To 
agree that the LFG reports to the PTPWG and the agreed representatives of the 
PTPWG attend the LFG, and representatives from each of the four Area Committees.  
This was seconded by Councillor James Hunt.  On being put to the vote the amendment 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the setting up of a LFG as part of KCC’s Enhanced Partnership 
hierarchy be agreed. 

(2) That the LFG reports to the PTPWG and the agreed nominated PTPWG 
representatives attend the LFG, and representatives from each of the four 
Area Committees. 

 
364 Bredgar Conservation Area Review 

 
The Senior Conservation & Design Officer (Projects) introduced the report as set-out in 
the agenda. 
 
The Chair invited comments and the following points were made: 
 

• An excellent piece of work and aware that the Council were looking in the future 
at designating another area of Bredgar (Bexon – to include properties along 
Hawks Hill Lane and cluster of properties on Bexon Lane to the northeast of 
Hawks Hill Lane) as a conservation area; and 

• thanked the officer, Consultant, the Parish Council and local residents for their 
input and fully supported the recommendation. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the changes to the Bredgar Conservation Area review document be 

agreed. 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

- 269 - 

 
365 Hartlip Conservation Area Review 

 
The Senior Conservation and Design Officer (Projects) introduced the report as set-out 
in the agenda. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Aware that the Parish Council had not been able to respond to the consultation, 
but they supported the extension of the Conservation Area;  

• thanked the officer for a good report; 

• supported the proposal;  

• did any properties that sat either side of the new boundary changes part included 
within the extended conservation area?; and 

• requested that the new boundary be replicated on the back page of the 
document, so it was easy to find. 

 
The Senior Conservation & Design Officer (Projects) said that usually when 
recommending a boundary change, they would try to include the whole curtilage rather 
than part of a property.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the changes to the Hartlip Conservation Area review document be 

agreed. 
 

366 Staff Domestic Abuse Policy 
 
The Community Services Manager introduced the report as set-out in the agenda. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members which included: 
 

• Welcomed the policy, but what about Councillors and contract staff; and 

• this was an excellent policy. 
 
In response, the Community Services Manager explained that in terms of contract staff 
the Council had a Safeguarding Contract Monitoring Framework which included the 
domestic abuse element.   Officers would be providing some safeguarding training for 
Councillors which would pick-up domestic abuse and what support was available. 
 
Resolved:   
 
(1) That the staff domestic abuse policy be approved. 
 

367 Good Causes Community Lottery Funding 
 
The Community Services Manager introduced the report as set-out in the agenda. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer moved the following amendment to recommendation (2):  
That point b) All Members to allocate a portion of their Members Grant be removed from 
the recommendation.  This was seconded by Councillor Monique Bonney.  On being put 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

- 270 - 

to the vote the amendment was agreed. 
 
The Chair invited comments and points raised included: 
 

• Concerned what the public perception would be with the Council encourage 
gambling during a cost-of-living crises; 

• considered there were more important items that the Council should be working 
on; 

• thought it was a good idea and the finances would come from general reserves; 

• residents would not be forced to take part and it was a way of supporting local 
community groups; 

• concerned that it would encourage gambling; 

• would not generate that much money for community groups; 

• understood the motivation for setting this up, but was not sustainable; 

• aware that similar lotteries had worked well for other councils; 

• would also help community groups to get publicity; 

• not sure it would be successful particularly during a cost-of-living crises; 

• supported schemes that would generate money for the Council, but what was the 
mechanism to ensure the scheme funded itself?; 

• the money raised by this project would make a huge different to the  borough’s 
community groups particularly the smaller scale ones; 

• suggested that the scheme was administered by the Area Committees; 

• did not think it would be a risk to those with gambling addiction as it was being 
operated remotely; 

• would be happy to support the scheme by using my member grant money; 

• the council’s role was to provide public service, and with the current budget 
issues it would not be right to use money to set this up; 

• the financing would be covered by ticket sales; and 

• this would be a sensible use of the Council’s reserves. 
 
In response, the Community Services Manager explained that it was in the Council’s gift 
to determine how the scheme was progressed and which community groups were 
involved.  It was expected that the scheme would cover its own costs.  The Director of 
Regeneration and Neighbourhoods said that they had looked at other business models 
and some had given criteria to allocate.  The Council would need to find a way to agree 
which charities benefitted and how the money was allocated.  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 3.1.19(2), a recorded vote was taken, 
and voting was as follows: 
 
For: Councillors Baldock, Bonney, Lehmann, Marchington, Palmer, Speed. Total 
equals 6.  
 
Against: Councillors Bowen, Gibson, Harrison, Hunt, Last, Wise and Wooster. 
Total equals 7. 
 
Abstain: Total equals 0. 
 
The Chair advised that the motion to agree the recommendations in the report, as 
amended, was lost. 
 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

- 271 - 

368 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan 
 
The Policy and Engagement Officer introduced the report as set-out in the agenda. 
 
A Member hoped that there would be some progress in respect of the reduction of 
council meetings by March 2024, when the Peer Group returned to look at progress 
made.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Swale Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan be agreed and 

published on the Swale Borough Council website. 
 

369 Revenue and Benefits Shared Service Progress Report 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager introduced the report which was tabled for 
Members. 
 
A Member said she was pleased with progress on this and how the Council’s staff had 
worked.  She noted that a lot of people on the Isle of Sheppey still had problems with 
accessing benefits online. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the proposed shared service timetable be noted. 
 

370 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 
 

371 Recommendations from the Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
meeting held on 19 September 2023 
 
Resolved:  That Minute Nos. 297, 298, 299, 300, 301, 302, 303 and 304 be approved. 
 

372 Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 2 
October 2023 
 
The Chair drew attention to the recommendations which were tabled for Members. 
 
Resolved:  That Minute Nos. 335, 336 and 337 be approved. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

- 272 - 

please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


